(1) The issuance of the $650 million of Short Term and $550 million of First Mortgage Bonds

or Intermediate Term Financings to replace the $294 million in short-term debt.

Capitalization and Short-term Debt ($ in thousands)

 Actual  Adjustment Proforma

 Amount % Amount Amount %

Short-term debt  $   294,018  4.7%  $   355,982   $   650,000  9.4%

Long-term debt  $   2,637,855  42.2%  $   300,000   $   2,937,855  42.5%

Common equity  $   3,320,951  53.1%  $   -   $   3,320,951  48.1%

TOTAL  $   6,252,824  100.0%  $   655,982   $   6,908,806  100.0%

EXHIBIT 1
Page 2 of 3

Actual Amount represents December 31, 2021.  Adjustment amount brings short-term debt up to the

requested limit and the long-term adjustment is net of $250 million First Mortgage Bond that may be

redeemed.

4 (B): Changes in Interest Coverage:

(1) Interest on $550 million First Mortgage Bonds for a full year issued at an estimated rate

of 3.90%.

Twelve months ended December 31, 2021 ($ in thousands)

KU’s financial statements are included as Exhibits to the Application.

 Actual Adjustments Proforma

Net income  $   296,205   $   (10,683)  $   285,522

Income taxes

Federal  $   54,346   $   (1,960)  $   52,386

State  $   15,453   $   (557)  $   14,896

Net income before taxes  $   366,004   $   (13,200)  $   352,804

Interest on long-term debt  $   105,252   $   13,200   $   118,452

Other interest  $   3,598   $   -   $   3,598

Total interest charges  $   108,849   $   13,200   $   122,049

Income before interest and taxes  $   474,853   $   -   $   474,853

Pre-tax interest coverage 4.36  3.89

EXHIBIT 1
Page 3 of 3

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 1

Utility Plant Proprietary Capital

Utility Plant at Original Cost..... 11,150,769,935.61$  Common Stock..... 308,139,977.56$

Less: Reserves for Depreciation and Amortization..... 3,846,906,913.80   Less: Common Stock Expense..... 321,288.87